Total  1,273.14  -   1,273.14
Net Balance (Assets - Liabilities)  11,527.42  1,771.07  13,298.49

As at 31st March 2023 US Dollars  Others* Total
Assets :
 Trade and other receivables  10,075.61  1,787.16  11,862.77
Total  10,075.61  1,787.16  11,862.77
Liabilities :
 Trade and other payables  3,805.96  -   3,805.96
Total  3,805.96  -   3,805.96
Net Balance (Assets - Liabilities)  6,269.65  1,787.16  8,056.81

   *Others mainly includes currencies namely Ruble, Euro and Japanese Yen.

Annual Report 2023-24 Annual Report 2023-24

212 Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements 213

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2024 (contd.)

(INR in Lakhs)

   Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD  rates to the functional
currency of entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit after tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars Changes in
USD rate

Effect on profit
after tax

As at 31st March 2024  +2%  82.11
 -2%  (82.11)

As at 31st March 2023  +2%  93.83
 -2%  (93.83)

  A2 Interest rate risk  :

   Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates
in respect of term loan carrying a floating rate of interest. In respect of term loan, the Company has outstanding
borrowing of INR 622.98 Lakhs as at 31st March 2024 (As at 31st March 2023: INR 3,123.56 Lakhs) The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change on interest rates on that position of borrowing